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CEMEX UK Operations Limited

Based on the Ordnance Survey Digital Map Data with the permission of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office,  Crown Copyright. Licence No.100018131

BLEAK HILL  I & II Extension of Time;
BLEAK HILL III Extension Area

INFILLING

RESTORATION PROPOSALS

P6 / 206 / 7 / A

AW

6 May 2020

1 : 2500 @ A1

A   Planting Schedule amended                                           May 20      aw

KEY :

APPLICATION SITE
(031987) Planning Permission Reference

EXISTING VEGETATIONX

ADVANCED PLANTING

50

50

LAND RESTORED TO AGRICULTURE
(Low to Moderate Intensity Grazing)

PROPOSED POND

EXISTING CONTOURS (m.A.O.D.)

PROPOSED CONTOURS (m.A.O.D.)

PROPOSED LOWLAND MIXED
DECIDUOUS WOODLAND

LOW AREAS PERIODICALLY WET

X
X PROPOSED HEDGEROW

PLANTING

PROPOSED ACID GRASSLAND OR LOWLAND
MEADOW (Dependent on available soil substrate)
To be managed by low intensity grazing in tandem with
adjacent drier grassland
PROPOSED 
WET WOODLAND

PROPOSED REEDBED/SHALLOWS

EXISTING Public Right of Way

PROPOSED Public Right of Way

Silt lagoon areas to be
capped and restored to 

grazing land

                

2C: GAP FILL PLANTING to 
Western Hedgerow 
Required for:
* Ecological Mitigation for 
Dormouse Habitat

2B

NORTHERN AND EASTERN
RESTORATION AREA
Habitat range to include:
* Lowland Mixed Deciduous Woodland
* Hazel-rich hedgerows
* Agricultural Grassland

P1

P14

Notes:

Restoration features already 
approved - Plan P6/206/8C

Advance and Mitigation 
features proposed - Plan 

L/206/LVIA3A

New Restoration 
features proposed 

O
H

P
 line

LOWLAND MOSAIC HEATH ASSOCIATED Landscape Character Type:
KEY IDENTIFYING CHARACTERISTICS AND BOUNDARY DEFINITIONS 

 This landscape occurs on a varying geology of sands, sandy clays and gravels, occasionally with 
narrow valleys underlain by the clay. 

 A mixture of acidic sandy and clay soils. 
 Typically, grazed pasture small enclosures, in well wooded settings closely linked with adjoining 

heath and common land and strongly associated with the presence of purlieus and back up land of 
the New Forest. 

 Widespread horse grazing and urban fringe uses such as golf courses. 
 Low agricultural grade land. More fertile loamy soils are associated with arable landuse. 
 Bracken, Gorse, Oak and Birch.
 Typically, small to very small size regular pattern field with very strong association with 19th 

century origins of enclosure over commons. 
 In the New Forest associated with larger scale pattern of Heath Associated Estates. 
 Often located on rising or elevated land compared with the other predominantly clay based lowland 

mosaic landscape types. 
 Tend to be associated with small holding development, particularly the 19th century and 

development on the edge and the filling in of commons. 
 Associated with 19th and 20th century conifer plantations. 
 Modern trend of large detached houses and farm building conversions. 
 No market towns indicating historic economic focus was generally outside these landscapes. 

3: EXISTING VEGETATION TO SE 
Boundary retained
and supplemented with additional planting.
Required for:
* Ecological Mitigation for Dormouse 
Habitat

P4P4

1A: GAPS IN EXISTING HEDGEROW TO BE 
RE-PLANTED
1B: ADDITIONAL LINE OF HEDGEROW 
PLANTING ON FIELD SIDE
Required for:
* Visual Screening from FP 43
* Ecological Mitigation for Dormouse Habitat

2A: NEW HEDGEROW AND 2B: 
WOOD EDGE PLANTING to SW 
Boundary.
Required for:
* Visual Screening for Bleak Hill I - 
Restoration soil movements
* Ecological Mitigation for Dormouse 

4: HEDEROW SUPPLEMENT 
PLANTING AREA - to be interplanted 
with fast growing species and native 
shrub scrub edge.
Required for:
* Ecological Mitigation for Dormouse 
Habitat
* Enhanced Visual Screening for Plant 
Site Operations                

1C: GAPS IN EXISTING 
HEDGEROW TO BE 
RE-PLANTED
Required for:
* Visual Screening from 
Harbridge Drove

2C: GAP FILL PLANTING to 
Western Hedgerow 
Required for:
* Ecological Mitigation for 
Dormouse Habitat

4A: RESTORED AND WETLAND 
AREA - to be planted with fast growing 
Willow species and native shrub scrub 
edge.
Required for:
* Ecological Mitigation for Dormouse 
Habitat

Gaps in existing
hedgerow to be 

re-planted

               RH 1 
REINSTATED HEDGEROW
For details see Drw. P4/206/7

FORMER HAMER WARREN QUARRY 
                 (Restored)

Footpath reinstated
along original route
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49.21

49.86

50

P3

P3

P2

P1

H1

H2

H3

H4

    EXISTING AREA OF NATURE
     CONSERVATION INTEREST 
         NOT TO BE WORKED 

CONSERVATION AREAS
Low areas designed to receive

surface drainage. Periodically wet.
Boundaries to be planted with

fast growing willow species

                

+

+

47

46

47

51

WESTERN CONSERVATION AREA
Habitat range to include:
* Dry woodland with glades and rides to:
* Wet woodland, grading into:
* Periodically wet grassland and aquatic margins;
* Ponds to have wide marginal fringe for
  willow and reed establishment
* Open Water

EASTERN RESTORATION AREA
Habitat range to include:
* Lowland Mixed Deciduous Woodland
* Hazel-rich hedgerows
* Grassland

NEW GREEN LANE 
* Hazel-rich hedgerows:
* Along line of former
  lane (1870 OS);
* New footpath link

51

52

53

53.5+

48

49
48

49

50

PHASE 4 RESTORATION
Existing low lying grassland areas to 

receive surface drainage. Periodically wet.
To be enhanced with further scrapes.

Gorse colonisation retained

                

Silt lagoon areas to be
capped and restored to 

grazing land

                

P4

H5

H6

4A

P6

P7

P8

P4

P9

NORTHERN AND WESTERN
RESTORATION AREA
Habitat range to include:
* Lowland Mixed Deciduous Woodland
* Hazel-rich hedgerows
* Agricultural Grassland

EASTERN AND CENTRAL 
CONSERVATION AREAS
Habitat range to include:
* Dry woodland with glades and rides to:
* Periodically wet grassland and aquatic 
margins;
* Ponds for surface water drainage to 
have wide marginal
  fringe for willow and reed establishment

EXISTING FIELD
ACCESS RETAINED

P10

P11

P13

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

H7

H8

4

2B

2C

2A

3

1A&B

1C

2D

H9

P17

P17

EXISTING FIELD
ACCESS RETAINED

EXISTING FIELD
ACCESS RETAINED

Management of hedgerows and plantation 
edges includes allowance for 2.0m wide 
margins or buffer strips/headlands of 
grassland to maximise value for biodiversity 
ie: left uncut or cut on biennial or longer, 
rotation

A

Planting shall be subject to a ten year aftercare period, with an annual visit in Year 1 through to Year 10 to maintain a minimum 90% stocking rate
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